
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 9 February 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

Main Hall (1st Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

 
Councillor Stephen Cowan - Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent) 
Councillor Peter Mason (Ealing) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
Councillor Steve Curran (Hounslow) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  

Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public but spaces are limited. If you’d like to attend, 
please contact david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  
 
You can also watch the meeting on the H&F YouTube channel 
 
 

Date Issued: 01 February 2022 

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCppVIO6uc_QwzACVBFU0j5Q


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

West London Economic Prosperity Board 
Agenda 

 
9 February 2022 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

3 - 7 

3.   PROPOSED NEXT STEPS IN SUPPORTING WEST LONDON'S 
ECONOMIC RECOVERY AT THE SUB-REGIONAL LEVEL  
 

8 - 21 

4.   UPDATE ON UPCOMING CAPITAL WEST LONDON SUMMIT AND 
REVIEW OF SUB-REGIONAL INWARD INVESTMENT SUPPORT  
 

22 - 29 

5.   WEST LONDON ORBITAL (STANDING ITEM)  
 

30 - 38 

6.   WLA ECONOMY & SKILLS PROGRAMME UPDATES  
 

39 - 50 

7.   FORWARD PLAN  
 

51 - 53 

 
 

Public Attendance and Covid Guidance 
 
This meeting is open to the public but spaces are limited. If you’d like to attend, please 
contact david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Before attending the meeting 
Do not attend the meeting if you are experiencing covid symptoms. 
 
Even if you are not experiencing covid symptoms, please take a lateral flow test in the 24 
hours before the meeting. You can order lateral flow tests online or visit a testing centre: 
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19/health-and-wellbeing-advice/covid-19-testing 
 
If your lateral flow test returns positive, you should follow Government guidance to self-
isolate. 
 
Attending the meeting 
To keep our buildings Covid-safe, it is important that you observe the rules and guidance on 
social distancing and hand washing. Face coverings must be worn at all times, apart from 
when you are speaking at the meeting (or if you are exempt from doing so). 
 
 
 

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19/health-and-wellbeing-advice/covid-19-testing


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

Minutes 
 

Monday 11 October 2021 
 

NOTE: This meeting was held as an informal remote meeting 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan – Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
Councillor Peter Mason (Ealing) 
 
Other Councillors 
Councillor Shama Tatler (Brent) 
Councillor Shantanu Rajawat (Hounslow) 
 
Other Attendees 
David Pack (West London Alliance) 
Andrew Barry-Purssell (West London Alliance) 
Fin Kelly (Strategic Lead – Digital, West London Alliance) 
James Nolan (Senior Programme Manager, West London Alliance) 
Andrew Dakers (Chief Executive, West London Business) 
John Hooton (Chief Executive, Barnet) 
Lucy Taylor (Director of Place, Ealing) 
Cath Shaw (Deputy Chief Executive, Barnet) 
Jon Pickstone (Strategic Director of Economy, Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Karen Galey (Assistant Director for the Economy, Hammersmith & Fulham) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance, Hammersmith & Fulham) 

 
 

1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Curran 
(Hounslow) – Councillor Shantanu Rajawat attended in his place. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 were approved. 
 
 

3. WEST LONDON ECONOMIC RECOVERY - UPDATE ON BUILD & 
RECOVER PLAN DELIVERY AND ASSOCIATED WORK  
 
David Pack (West London Alliance) gave a short presentation on the report 
which updated the Board on work at the sub-regional level to support West 
London’s economic recovery. 
 
Councillor Henson asked if the plan needed to be fine-tuned to account for 
the impact of rising energy costs on communities and smaller businesses. 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, echoes those concerns and noted that some 
businesses were seeing huge price rises from increased energy costs. David 
Pack added that the also end of the furlough scheme should also be factored 
in. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, asked for the plan to be reviewed by the next 
meeting to account for rising energy prices, fuel bills and the impact of the 
end of the furlough scheme. 

ACTION: David Pack 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Board note and commented on the progress in delivering activity 
under the West London Build & Recover plan. 
 

2. The Board noted work underway to make West London’s case to 
government and to engage businesses in West London’s economic 
recovery 

 
 

4. WEST LONDON INNOVATION DISTRICT CONCEPT  
 
David Pack (West London Alliance) gave a presentation on the report 
show
[...]
NDING ITEM)  
 
Andrew Barry-Purssell (West London Alliance) gave a presentation on the 
report. The report provided an update on work with Transport for London and 
Network Rail to develop the business case for the West London Orbital. He 
noted the project oversight group had met for the first time and agreed a 
revised set of objectives, including social and environmental issues. He also 
noted that, while technical work was ongoing, the project team were looking 
at building support for it and welcome ideas on promotion. 
 
Board members expressed their support for the scheme. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, suggested that the Task Force and the 
Business Board chaired by John Holland-Kaye could formally endorse the 
project. 
 
Councillor Tatler said the project would have a big impact on Brent and it 
supported some of Brent’s most deprived areas. She felt it was important to 
show the public support behind the project and suggested a roadshow to 
raise public awareness and support. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, asked if TfL funding issues would affect the 
project. 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Andrew Barry-Purssell said there was a substantial issue there. Funding was 
in place for the current stage of the project, so work was continuing – and the 
Mayor was committed to the project. However, the team were looking at wider 
funding avenues. 
 
John Hooton (Chief Executive, Barnet) said in his view there was a danger of 
waiting for discussions on funding – members should get out there and make 
the case and lever in funding rather than waiting for TfL. The Chair, Councillor 
Cowan, agreed. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cowan, said the project had the wholehearted support 
of the West London Alliance and the West London Economic Prosperity 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Board noted progress in development of the business case for the 
WLO. 

 
2. The Board noted the proposed arrangements for funding the project 

from Strategic Investment Pot resources held by the West London 
Alliance. 

 
 

6. WLA ECONOMY & SKILLS PROGRAMME UPDATES  
 
David Pack (West London Alliance) presented the report that provided brief 
updates on the various elements of the West London Alliance’s Economy & 
Skills Programme in line with the themes set out in the annual business plan, 
including good employment and the right skills, West London Orbital and 
mobility, and tomorrow’s digital economy. 
 
Councillor Henson congratulated the West London Alliance team on winning 
the Transforming Lives Award for the Individual Placement and Support (IPS) 
project at the MJ Awards. The IPS project provided dedicated and intensive 
employment support, targeted at the 15,000 people using drug and alcohol 
dependency services across West London. The team were also highly 
commended in the Inclusion and Diversity award category for work to recruit 
1,400 West London residents from diverse backgrounds into roles at NHS 
mass vaccination centres 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Board noted the updates provided on the West London Alliance’s 
Economy & Skills Programme. 

 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  
 
A draft forward plan for the Board’s upcoming three meetings was presented 
for information. 

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
RESOLVED 
The Board noted the draft forward plan. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 11.00 am 
Meeting ended: 11.50 am 

 
 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Head of Governance 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 7

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Summary 

This report proposes a set of priorities to focus future sub-regional activity to support 
economic recovery in West London, taking account of the evolving economic and policy 
context including the Economic Recovery Framework for London developed between 
London Councils and the Mayor of London.  
 
It also updates the Board on progress in supporting economic recovery at the sub-regional 
level to date and proposes that the Board endorse in principle a collaboration between key 
business leaders across West London to contribute to and support the sub-region’s 
economic recovery.  
 

Recommendations  

Leaders are asked to: 
 

 Note and comment on progress made in supporting economic recovery at the sub-
regional level to date and the various factors influencing the proposed future priorities 
for sub-regional collaboration.  

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

9 February 2022 

Title  

Proposed next steps in supporting West 
London’s economic recovery at the sub-
regional level 

Report of 

 
Niall Bolger, Chief Executive, LB Hounslow 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Stephen Cowan, Leader, LB Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Chair, West London Economic Prosperity Board 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Pack, Head of Economy & Skills, West London Alliance 
(packd@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


 

 

 
 Agree the six proposed future priorities for collaboration at the sub-regional level to 

support economic recovery and how they relate to the Economic Recovery Framework 
for London. 

 

 Note the resources identified to deliver these priorities and those priorities for which 
resources still need to be identified/secured. 

 
 Endorse in principle emerging strands of work led by the group of West London 

business leaders in support of economic recovery in the sub-region. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The Build & Recover plan, published in September 2020 and informed by 

initial analysis of the economic impact of the pandemic by Oxford Economics, 
shaped our initial sub-regional approach to economic recovery, 
complementing the extensive work underway at the borough level. 
 

1.2 Following updated analysis by Oxford Economics, in April 2021, this Board 
agreed a ‘refresh’ of sub-regional priorities, rationalising activity in some areas 
to focus very specifically on what could be best delivered at the sub-regional 
level and in others – notably skills and employment and green recovery – 
bolstering and expanding sub-regional efforts. Highlights of progress in 
delivering these priorities is at Appendix One. 
 

1.3 Notwithstanding the uncertainty brought about by the emergence of the 
Omicron variant, the evolving economic and policy context suggests it is a 
timely moment to take stock of our collective approach to economic recovery 
and how best we can support that at the sub-regional level. 
 

1.4 Work undertaken at London level through London Councils and the Mayor of 
London to bring together an Economic Recovery Framework for London, 
published in November 2021, provides a helpful steer (influenced by the 
structure of the original West London Build & Recover Plan) on how boroughs 
might collaborate at sub-regional level for each of five pillars of thematic 
activity1 - and where a pan-London approach is appropriate, working with the 
GLA Group. The Framework also sets out ways in which wider partners 
beyond London government – including the business community - can support 
economic recovery. This report details how emerging private sector 
collaborations at the West London level can support proposed sub-regional 
priorities. 
 

1.5 This report proposes priorities for Leaders’ approval as the future focus of 
sub-regional efforts in West London to drive economic recov
[...]
tanding of how skills 

provision responds to need and to inform a more responsive skills system.  

• Planning for a ‘No Wrong Door’ approach to the skills and employment 

system been developed, ahead of GLA funding being made available. 

• West London approach to ‘sector skills academies’ in key sectors working 

through Vice-Chancellors of higher education institutions and Principals of 

further education colleges – and informing three successful bids for Mayoral 

funding. 

• Retrofitting more than 300 homes through £4.8m secured through the first 

phase of Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Scheme with £6.5m 

secured to retrofit approx. 1,500 homes by June 2022 and £7.9m for an 

additional 859 homes by March 2023. 

• Low carbon and sustainable procurement advanced through development 

of a joint toolkit for use across West London boroughs.  

• An emissions measuring framework under development to promote a 

circular economy. 

• Corporate Leaders taking forward work on Skills, Sense of Place, Growth 

and Innovation, Net Zero and Infrastructure. 

• Anchors work with NHS progressed, with a focus on recruitment, 

procurement and sustainability. 

  

Page 20

https://wla.london/our-programmes/skills-demand-and-supply/


 

 

APPENDIX TWO 
 
Pillars of the Economic Recovery Framework for London 
 

 

P
age 21



 

 

Summary 

This report provides the Board with an update on the Capital West London Summit 2022, 
taking place on 2nd March to promote West London as a destination for inward investment 
and an opportunity to comment on and shape the agenda.  
 
A summary is also provided of a proposed review to establish what, if any, future support is 
required at the sub-regional level on inward investment, for this Board’s input. 
 

Recommendations  

Leaders are asked to: 

 Note and comment on the draft agenda and focus of the upcoming Capital West 
London summit scheduled for 2nd March.  

 

 Note the intention to undertake a review of future requirements for sub-regional support 
on inward investment for this Board’s consideration later this year. 

   

 

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

9 February 2022 

Title  

Update on upcoming Capital West London 
summit and review of sub-regional inward 
investment support 

Report of 

 
Niall Bolger, Chief Executive, LB Hounslow 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Stephen Cowan, Leader, LB Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Chair, West London Economic Prosperity Board 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Pack, Head of Economy & Skills, West London Alliance 
(packd@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


  

Page 23



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 The Capital West London (CWL) programme of sub-regional inward 

investment support, delivered on behalf of the West London Alliance boroughs 

by White Label, was extended following the contract expiry in 2021 to run to 

summer 2022, entirely funded by private sector contributions, to allow for a 

review to be undertaken of future requirements. In addition to a minimum level 

of service involving keeping the CWL website, social media presence and 

newsletter regularly updated, the annual Capital West London summit will 

take place on 2nd March 2022. This report updates the Board on that event 

specifically and invites comments on the agenda.   
 

1.2 Given the proposed focus on growth sectors/innovation at the sub-regional 

level (as outlined in the economic recovery paper on today’s agenda) and the 

prominence given to promotion and investment within the ‘Global London’ 

pillar of the Economic Recovery Framework for London, officers will be 

undertaking a review of whether there is a case for a longer term, sub-regional 

approach to inward investment at the sub-regional level, and if so, how that 

should look. This report also provides initial thoug
[...]
is report provides the Board with an update on work with Transport for London and 
Network Rail to develop the business case for the West London Orbital (WLO) and the next 
steps to take the project forward.  It seeks approval for allocation of a further £5,000 from 
Strategic Investment Pot to fund work on the project and the Board’s agreement to 
delegate decisions on proceeding with the next stage of work to the Chair in consultation 
with relevant officers in light of the timing of Transport for London decisions on budgeting 
and work programme. 

 

Recommendations  
The Board is asked to: 

i) NOTE progress in development of the business case for the WLO; 
ii) DELEGATE decisions on proceeding to the next stage of work on the WLO and 

consequent funding arrangements (including on any necessary discussions with 
the City of London Corporation as lead authority for administration of the 
Strategic Investment Pot) to the Chair of the Board, in consultation with the West 
London Alliance boroughs; and 

iii) ENDORSE the agreement of West London borough representatives on the WLO 
Partners’ Oversight Group to approve expenditure of an additional £5,000 in 
Strategic Investment Pot funding in accordance with the arrangements reported 
to the meeting of the Board on 11 October 2021. 

 

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

9
th

 February 2022 

Title  West London Orbital (Standing Item) 

Report of Niall Bolger, LB Hounslow 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  
Andrew Barry-Purssell, West London Planning Policy and 
Infrastructure Delivery Manager, West London Alliance, E: 
barrypurssella@ealing.gov.uk; T: 020 8280 5385 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5

mailto:barrypurssella@ealing.gov.uk


 

2 
 

  

Page 31



 

3 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 The West London Economic Prosperity Board (WLEPB) has consistently 
identified the West London Orbital (WLO) Overground rail line as a shared 
str
[...]
 arrangements that have been put in place by TfL and the 
WLA for the WLO (which were reported to the last meeting of the Board) are 
intended to help manage the risks involved in the WLA and its constituent 
boroughs jointly promoting the WLO and providing funding towards the cost of 
this work. 
 

7.6 Equalities and Diversity  
 

Equality and diversity issues are actively being considered in the work 
outlined in this report. The contract for the engineering design work being 
undertaken by Atkins requires input from a qualified access consultant to 
provide advice on accessibility requirements and inclusive design in the 
development of station options. If delivered, the WLO would connect many of 
the sub-region’s most deprived communities with employment opportunities 
and growth areas. This will enable them to access job and other opportunities 
at a lower cost and more quickly than would be possible by other forms of 
public transport of the private car. There is a high-level Equalities Impact 
Assessment for the project, reflecting the stage which it has reached. More 
detailed assessments would be carried out as the project proceeds to formal 
approval.  
 

7.7 Consultation and Engagement 
 
All West London boroughs, the GLA, TfL and the Old Oak/Park Royal Mayoral 

Development Corporation and representatives of local businesses have been 

engaged with development of the project to date.   

 
This work does not currently involve public consultation, although as 
mentioned earlier in this report it is likely to be something that will take place 
in the next stage of business case development. A full community 
engagement and consultation plan will be developed by TfL and the 
boroughs.  

Page 37



 

9 
 

 
 

 

Page 38



 

 

Summary 

This report provides brief updates not covered elsewhere on the agenda on progress on 
the various elements of the West London Alliance’s Economy & Skills Programme in line 
with the themes set out in the annual business plan, covering:  
 

 Good employment and the right skills 

 Infrastructure – West London Orbital and mobility 

 Infrastructure - Tomorrow’s digital economy  

 

Recommendations  

Leaders are asked to: 

 Note the updates provided on the West London Alliance’s Economy & Skills 
Programme. 

 

 
  

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

9 February 2022 

Title  
WLA Economy & Skills programme 
updates 

Report of 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Stephen Cowan, Leader, LB Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Chair, West London Economic Prosperity Board 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Pack, Head of Economy & Skills, West London Alliance 
(packd@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 This report updates the Board on progress across the various strands of the 
West London Alliance’s Economy & Skills Programme where not picked up 
elsewhere on today’s agenda.   

 
2. EMPLOYMENT AND THE RIGHT SKILLS 
 
2.1 A summary of progress on various employment support programmes is 

included at Annex One, the headlines of which are:  

 Confirmation of the extension of the Job Entry:Targeted Support 
element of the Work & Health Programme, providing capacity to 
support an additional 9,000 people out of work for three months or 
more by late 2022. 

 The West London Work & Health Programme confirmed by DWP in 
December as the best performing contract in England & Wales, with 
over 7,300 programme starts and over 1,000 job outcomes.    

 Securing £1.4m in European Social Fund monies to support West 
London Borough Employment Services to boost the capacity of 
boroughs’ job brokerages, with the aim of working with over 3,200 
participants.   

 
2.2 We are close to completing research on green jobs/skills - co-

commissioned with London’s other sub-regional partnerships - to help build a 
firm u
[...]
g  

Economic Recovery (to include the 
Build & Recover plan, London-level 
economic recovery approach, WL 
Economic Recovery Taskforce) 

Each meeting 

Annual report from WL Skills & 
Employment Board  

Annually 

WLA programmes update (to include 
areas above) 

Each meeting (for info or decision as 
necessary) 

Forward plan agreement Each meeting 

 

  

                                                           
1
 A meeting in June or early July 2022 would be the end of the current chair’s tenure, subject to elections. 

Page 52



 

 

Proposed areas of focus of for next meeting - July 2022 

June 2022 (TBC) 

 Economic recovery 

o Build & Recover Plan – update on progress, noting any emerging 

next steps 

o WL Economic Recovery Taskforce – progress update (potentially to 

include external speaker(s) from corporate leaders’ group on one or 

more themes of work…) 

 West London Orbital – standing item.  

 Anchor institutions – to note work underway with a) universities b) NW 

London Integrated Care System (potentially to include external speakers from 

each) 

 WLA Programme update 

o Annual report of Skills & Employment Board – to note work 

undertaken and priorities emerging 

o Digital programme – noting of progress in delivering programme and 

next steps. 

o Green recovery – update from WL Environment Directors on progress 

in delivering economic elements of expanded work programme and 

next steps.   

o Sub-regional inward investment – update on next steps following 

review 

 Forward plan 

 

 

Page 53


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Proposed next steps in supporting West London's economic recovery at the sub-regional level
	4 Update on upcoming Capital West London summit and review of sub-regional inward investment support
	5 West London Orbital (Standing Item)
	6 WLA Economy & Skills programme updates
	Annex 1 - WLA Health and Employment Programme

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 9 February 2022 
 
 

PRESENT 
 
Members (attended in-person) 
Councillor Stephen Cowan – Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
Councillor Peter Mason (Ealing) 
 
Members (attended remotely) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
 
Other Councillors (attended remotely) 
Councillor Shama Tatler (Brent) 
 
Other Attendees (attended in-person) 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) 
David Pack (Head of Economy & Skills, West London Alliance) 
Andrew Barry-Purssell (West London Planning Policy and Infrastructure Delivery 
Manager) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance, Hammersmith and Fulham) 
 
Other Attendees (attended remotely) 
Tim McCormick (Senior Programme Manager, West London Alliance) 
Ala Uddin (Senior Manager, Brent Start) 
Niall Bolger (Chief Executive, Hounslow) 
Cath Shaw (Deputy Chief Executive, Barnet) 
John Hooton (Chief Executive, Barnet) 
Jon Pickstone (Strategic Director of Economy, Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Karen Galey (Assistant Director for the Economy, Hammersmith & Fulham) 
 
NOTE: This meeting was not quorate, so an informal discussion was held 
 

 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Curran 
(Hounslow) and Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent). 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2021 were noted. 
 
 

3. PROPOSED NEXT STEPS IN SUPPORTING WEST LONDON'S 
ECONOMIC RECOVERY AT THE SUB-REGIONAL LEVEL  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) introduced the report that 
proposed six priorities to focus future sub-regional activity to support 
economic recovery in West London, taking account of the evolving economic 
and policy context including the Economic Recovery Framework for London 
developed between London Councils and the Mayor of London. 
 
Councillor Graham Henson supported the recommendations. He also 
suggested that the West London Alliance should further strengthen their 
partnership with the NHS (one of the largest employers in the region) and 
ensure they retained their innovation hubs in West London, through the Chair 
of the North West London Integrated Care System. David Pack (Head of 
Economy & Skills, West London Alliance) noted that there was a strand in the 
economic recovery paper on anchors and the NHS could be considered 
under that strand. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
 

4. UPDATE ON UPCOMING CAPITAL WEST LONDON SUMMIT AND 
REVIEW OF SUB-REGIONAL INWARD INVESTMENT SUPPORT  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) introduced the update on the 
Capital West London Summit 2022, taking place on 2 March to promote West 
London as a destination for inward investment. The report also set out the 
approach to inward investment support across West London, in light of the 
Build and Recover plan. 
 
Councillor Peter Mason welcomed the report. He noted that Ealing’s 
economic development work had moved away from speculative property 
development towards a focus on business incubation and bringing well paid 
jobs back to the borough – and felt it should be clear that that was the focus 
for West London as a whole. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair said the work being done with STEM, arts, and media businesses 
will be critical to providing jobs and start-up opportunities for our residents. He 
also said more needed to be done to encourage innovative smaller and 
medium sized businesses in the sub-region. The Chair suggested a 
programme of networking events to meet leaders of smaller and upcoming 
businesses. 
 
Councillor Shama Tatler said the WLA should look at how business resilience 
was supported post-pandemic and how council policies supported business 
growth and investment. David Francis said the WLA were looking to use the 
Growth Summit to look at the sub-regional approach to business support. He 
also noted that the WLA had been working with corporate leaders and a 
package of work would be launched at the Summit. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

5. WEST LONDON ORBITAL (STANDING ITEM)  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) introduced the update on 
work with Transport for London (TfL) and Network Rail to develop the 
business case for the West London Orbital and the next steps to take the 
project forward. 
 
Andrew Barry-Purssell (West London Planning Policy and Infrastructure 
Delivery Manager) noted that work by Network Rail and others had shown the 
project was feasible and value for money. He also noted that analysis had 
shown there was still a need for the project despite the changes to working 
patterns caused by the pandemic with orbital travel maintaining high levels of 
use throughout.  
 
Councillor Peter Mason said the Board should recognise that the 
Government’s Levelling Up White Paper suggested there would not be as 
much investment in TfL or infrastructure in London generally. Given the TfL’s 
financial situation he said it may be necessary to engage with the Department 
for Transport directly. 
 
Councillor Dan Thomas noted that the Levelling Up White Paper supported 
the idea of boroughs and sub-regions joining up on innovative ideas and it 
may be that we need to get grant funding direct from Government for the 
project, as Barnet did for the Brent Cross West station. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

6. WLA ECONOMY & SKILLS PROGRAMME UPDATES  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) introduced the report which 
provided updates on the progress of the West London Alliance’s Economy & 
Skills Programme in line with the themes set out in the annual business plan, 
covering: 

 Good employment and the right skills 

 Infrastructure – West London Orbital and mobility 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 Infrastructure – Tomorrow’s digital economy 
 
David Francis noted that over the pandemic, unemployment had more than 
doubled. This was despite a high level of vacancies, showing there was a 
skills mismatch which the WLA was looking to address through several 
employment support programmes including No Wrong Door, the Work & 
Health Programme, and Job Entry: Targeted Support. 
 
Councillor Graham Henson welcomed the report and said members and 
officers should be proud of the amount of work that had been done to get 
people into work. 
 
The Chair said there had been a lot of progress in this area and commended 
David Francis, David Pack, and the WLA’s partners in business, academia, 
and health for their contributions to this agenda. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Chair asked for an item to consider options for engaging more business 
voices in the Board’s policy discussions. 
 
The Board noted the draft forward plan. 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.05 pm 
Meeting ended: 2.45 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk

